For 2010, the City has changed from reporting its basic financial statements on a GAAP basis to the
cash basis of accounting (see Note 2).  The City has also chosen to present the cash basis basic
financial statements in a GASB 34-like format.  For financial reporting in accordance with GASB 34-
like statements, the City is required to present government-wide financial statements.  The
government-wide financial statements consolidate and present all governmental activities in one
column, all business-type activities in another column, and the component unit in another column.  The
fund balances and net assets of the City as previously reported at December 31, 2009 have been
restated in order to account for this change in accounting principle, which effectively eliminates
balance sheet accruals.  This restatement for the change in reporting basis to the cash basis of
accounting had the following effects on governmental fund balance, governmental activities net assets,
and the net assets of the enterprise funds and business-type activities, as previously stated in the prior
reporting period:

Fund Balance Restatement Restated
(Deficit) for change in Fund Cash Balance

Governmental funds:   12/31/2009   reporting basis   1/1/2010

   General fund 166,021$   154,877$   320,898$

   Street construction, maintenance
   and repair fund (48,006)   54,392   6,386

   Capital improvements fund 434,415   (67,365)   367,050

   Nonmajor governmental funds 424,288   10,806   435,094

Total governmental funds 976,718$   152,710$   1,129,428$

Governmental funds

net cash assets at 1/1/2010 1,129,428$

CITY OF CRESTLINE, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2010

33

NOTE 3 - ACCOUNTABILITY AND COMPLIANCE - (Continued)

Restatement Restated
Net Assets for change in Net Cash Assets

Enterprise funds:   12/31/2009   reporting basis   1/1/2010

   Water fund 3,771,474$   (2,685,134)$   1,086,340$
   Sewer fund fund 1,919,629   (1,763,004)   156,625

   Nonmajor enterprise funds 338,659   (141,248)   197,411

Total enterprise funds 6,029,762$   (4,589,386)$   1,440,376$

Business-type activities
   net cash assets at 1/1/2010 1,440,376$

The change in accounting basis did not have an effect on the net assets of the fiduciary fund as
previously reported at December 31, 2009.

B. Compliance

Ohio Administrative Code Section 117-2-03(B) requires the City to prepare its annual financial report
in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.
However, the City prepared its financial statements on a cash basis, which is a comprehensive basis of
accounting other than accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.  The